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NOTICE OF FILING 

  On October 26, 2016, Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC (CenturyLink) 

petitioned the Commission for a waiver of Utah Administrative Code R746-341-3. This rule 

establishes the eligibility requirements for participation in the Utah Lifeline program. The rule 

lists several low-income assistance programs and requires an individual who wishes to qualify 

for the Lifeline program to demonstrate participation in one of the programs listed. 

 The state qualifying programs are currently the same as those that qualify individuals to 

participate in the federal Lifeline program. However, the Federal Communications Commission 

(FCC) has determined to add one new program—the Veterans Pension and Survivors Pension 

benefits program—and eliminate the following three programs: 

 Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP); 
 Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF); and 
 National School Free Lunch Program.1 

 
 In its petition, CenturyLink requests the waiver in order to use the same eligibility 

requirements for both the federal and state Lifeline programs. CenturyLink emphasizes that, 

                                                 
1 The FCC's changes are scheduled to go into effect on December 2, 2016. However, the FCC is also evaluating a 
request to delay the effective date. 
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unless the eligibility requirements are aligned, a customer would have to complete a state 

application and a federal application in order to qualify for both programs. 

NOTICE OF COMMENT PERIOD 

 Any interested party may submit comments on the above petition for waiver no later than 

Wednesday, November 9, 2016. Reply comments may be submitted by Wednesday, 

November 16, 2016. The Commission specifically seeks comment on the following questions: 

1. Is it appropriate to eliminate eligibility requirements based on LIHEAP, TANF, and free 
school lunch in the interest of administrative efficiency for the carriers, even though such 
action might disqualify individuals who otherwise would qualify for the state Lifeline 
subsidy? 
 

2. Is the Veterans and Survivors Pension Benefit program eligibility based on income, or is 
it available to any veteran who receives a pension, or survivor? If the latter, is that criteria 
consistent with the Utah Lifeline rules,2 which mandate that eligibility be based on 
income? 

 
 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, October 27, 2016. 

        
/s/ Jennie T. Jonsson 
Administrative Law Judge 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
Commission Secretary 
DW#289758 
  

  

                                                 
2 The Commission notes that the statute creating the Utah Universal Service Support Fund (UUSF) does not 
specifically create a Lifeline program. Rather, the state Lifeline program has been created by administrative rule as a 
mechanism for ensuring universal service. The Commission welcomes comments regarding whether there is 
statutory authority for the rules through which the Lifeline program has been implemented. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I CERTIFY that on October 27, 2016, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Torry R. Somers (torry.r.somers@centurylink.com) 
CenturyLink 
 
Brett N. Anderson (bretta@blackburn-stoll.com) 
 
Sara Baldwin (sbaldwin@utahcleanenergy.org) 
 
Vicki Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com) 
 
Sharon Bertelsen (bertelsens@ballardspahr.com) 
 
Brian W. Burnett (bburnett@kmclaw.com) 
 
Kimberly Ceruti (kimberly.ceruti@ehc-usa.com) 
 
(cflregulatory@chartercom.com) 
 
Eddie L. Cox (ecox@cut.net) 
 
David Crabtree (crabtree@deseretgt.com) 
 
Stacey Davis (stacey.davis@pacificorp.com) 
 
Curt Dowdle (curt@slhba.com) 
 
Vickie Esparza (vickie.esparza@pacificorp.com) 
 
James Farr (james.farr@centurylink.com) 
 
Kelly Francone (kfrancone@energystrat.com) 
 
Natalie Gleave (natalieg@gtelco.net)  
 
Amy Gross (agross@tminc.com) 
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Alan Haslem (ahaslem@mleainc.com) 
 
Ray Hendershot (ray.hendershot@beehive.net) 
 
Yvonne Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com) 
 
William Huber (william.huber@questar.com) 
 
Bill Hunt (williamp.hunt@dish.com) 
 
David R. Irvine (drirvine@aol.com) 
 
Kristin L. Jacobson (kristin.l.jacobson@sprint.com) 
 
Joelle Steward (joelle.steward@pacificorp.com) 
 
Brock Johansen (bjohansen@emerytelcom.com) 
 
Ginger Johnson (gingera.pinales@questar.com) 
 
Rebecca Kelly (rak@stateside.com) 
 
Dawn Kubota (kubotad@ballardspahr.com) 
 
Jasen Lee (jlee@desnews.com) 
 
Kirk Lee (kirk.lee@ftr.com) 
 
Mike Legge (mlegge@usmagnesium.com) 
 
Shirley Malouf (srmalouf@stoel.com) 
 
George Marget (george.marget@dom.com) 
 
Jennifer H. Martin (jhmartin@stoel.com) 
 
Chuck McCown (chuck@directcom.com) 
 
Steve Mecham (sfmecham@gmail.com) 
 
Roger Moffitt (roger.moffitt@att.com) 
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Gregory Monson (gbmonson@stoel.com) 
 
Melissa Montin (mpf@stateside.com) 
 
Sharon Mullin (slmullin@att.com) 
 
Thorvald Nelson (tnelson@hollandhart.com) 
 
(news@krcl.org) 
 
Michael Orton (michael.orton@questar.com) 
 
(jpeterson@utahcooperatives.org) 
 
Mike Peterson (mpeterson@utahcooperatives.org) 
 
Paul M. Pietsch (paul.pietsch@drsgcoalition.org) 
 
Pam Pittenger (pam.pittenger@ftr.com) 
 
Tariff Policy (tariffpolicy@pacificorp.com) 
 
Jenny Prescott (jenny.prescott@allwest.com) 
 
(radioactive@krcl.org) 
 
Bob Reeder (bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com) 
 
F. R. Reeder (frreeder@parsonsbehle.com) 
 
Jeff Richards (jeff.richards@pacificorp.com) 
 
Mark Richards (markrichards@imwindandsolar.com) 
 
Bruce Rigby (bruce@summitcorp.net) 
 
Gary Sackett (gsackett@joneswaldo.com) 
 
Darren Shepherd (darren.shepherd@questar.com) 
 
Kira Slawson (kiram@blackburn-stoll.com) 
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Alan L. Smith (alanakaed@aol.com) 
 
Phillip Solomon (psolomon@deseretpower.com) 
 
Kendra Thomas (kthomas@kfrservices.com) 
 
Bruce H. Todd (btodd@stratanetworks.com) 
 
(tonyhall2004@hotmail.com) 
 
Jake Warner (jakew@beehive.net) 
 
Ronald Weathers (ron.weathers@ehc-usa.com) 
 
James H. Woody (jwoody@union-tel.com) 
John Woody (jowoody@union-tel.com) 
Union Telephone Company 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov) 
Rex Olsen (rolsen@utah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
 
        ______________________________ 
        Administrative Assistant 


